## PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

## **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

#### Appeal No. 264/2018/PGC/DRTI/East DMC dated 23.7.2018

**Date of Hearing:** 5.2.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Manoj Kumar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone

East DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 12.6.2018

### 1. Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 12.6.2018 has sought information on total 06 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. Sunil Tripathi, Asstt. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, EDMC is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department informed that a point-wise reply to the queries of the appellant has been prepared but the same has not been signed by the Competent Authority yet. However the reply was considered on its merits and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant. The Departmental Representative assures that the information shall be made available to the appellant under the signature of the Competent Authority within 07 days.

#### 3 Decision

The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, East DMC shall ensure that point-wise information, under his signature and stamp, is sent to the appellant within 07 days of issue of this order. A copy of the letter shall be forwarded to this Commission for information.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be disposed of.

# (ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Deepak Shinde, Dy. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, East DMC, Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma Shahdara, Delhi-110 032. (Email: dcshahdsouth@gmail.com.)
- 2 Sh. Sunil Tripathi, Asstt. Commissioner, Shahdra South Zone, East DMC, Zonal Office Building, Karkardooma Shahdara, Delhi-110 032.
- 3 Sh. Manoj Kumar